UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE
X
In re: Chapter 11
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., et al.,' Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)

(Jointly Administered)
Debtors. "
Objection Deadline; September 16, 2009 2t 4:00 p.m. (ET)

X -

FOURTH MONTHLY APPLICATION OF DOMAIN ASSETS, LLC d/b/a CONSOR
INTELLECTUAL ASSET MANAGEMENT, AS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
VALUATTON CONSULTANTS FOR THE DEBTORS,

FOR ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
RENDERED AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF ACTUAL AND NECESSARY
EXPENSES INCURRED FROM JUNE 1, 2009 THROUGH JULY 31, 2009

Name of Applicant: CONSOR Intellectual Asset Management
Authorized to Provide Professional Services to:  Debtors and Debtors in Possession

Date of Retention: April 13, 2009 nunc pro func to March 12, 2009
Period for which compensation and

reimbursement are sought: June 1, 2009 through July 31, 2009

Amount of compensation sought as actual,

recasonable, and necessary $47.352.00 (80% of $59.190.00)

Amount of expense reimbursement sought as

actual, reasonable, and necessary: $0.00

This is a(n): _X monthly __ interim __ final application.

" The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification

number are: (i) Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725); and (ii) WMI Investment Corp. (5395). The Debtors’ principal
offices are located at 1301 Second Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98101,

08122290 000006

90827000000


bblair
¿0ñq6=)(;     &f½

bblair
0812229090827000000000006


Prior Applications Filed:

Monthly 4/25/09 3/12/09 - 3/31/09 $ 72.483.50 $  0.00
Monthly 6/5/09 4/1/09 - 4/30/09 $ 64.527.50 $ 750.00
Monthly 6/19/09 5/1/09 — 5/31/09 $ 70.955.00 $ 2,499.00
Interim 7/15/09 3/12/09 — 5/31/09 $ 207.966.00 $ 3,249.00

i



COMPENSATION BY PROFESSIONAL
JUNE 1, 2009 THROUGH JULY 31, 2009

No. Professional . - _Rate _ Hq'i_u‘s Total

1 Weston Anson $  695.00 - $ -
2 Daryl Martin 575.00 23.80 13,685.00
3 Fernando Torres 425.00 30.40 12,920.00
4 David Drews 575.00 24.00 13,800.00
5 Cheyenne Hodges 425.60 44,20 18,785.00
6 Doug Bania 275.00 - -
7 Admin. Support 125.00 - -
8
9

TOTAL 12240 1%  59,190.00

Dated: August 26, 2009
Wilmington, Delaware

il



COMPENSATION BY PROJECT CATEGORY
JUNE 1, 2009 THROUGH JULY 31, 2009

. Activity Rate* Hours Total Fees*

1 |Analysis $  483.58 60.20 | § 29,111.42

2 Document Review 483.58 - -

3 |Meetings 483.58 - -

4 Phone Calls 483.58 - -

5 Report Writing 483.58 62.20 30,078.58

6 Research 483.58 -

7 Miscellaneous 483.58 -

8 -

9 -
TOTAL 12240 | $ 59,190.00

* Based on weighted average rate for professionals involved,

Dated: August 26, 2009
Wilmington, Delaware

v



EXPENSE SUMMARY
JUNE 1, 2009 THROUGH JULY 31, 2009

EXPENSES AMOUNTS

Total Expenses Requested: $ 0.00

Dated: August 26, 2009
Wilmington, Delaware



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE
X
Inre: Chapter 11
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., et al.,’! Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)

(Jointly Administered)
Debtors.
Objection Deadline: September 16, 2089 at 4:00 p.m. (ET)

X

FOURTH MONTHLY APPLICATION OF DOMAIN ASSETS, LL.C d/b/a CONSOR
INTELLECTUAL ASSET MANAGEMENT, AS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
VALUATION CONSULTANTS FOR THE DEBTORS,

FOR ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
RENDERED AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF ACTUAL AND NECESSARY
EXPENSES INCURRED FROM JUNE 1, 2009 THROUGH JULY 31, 2009

Pursuant to sections 330 and 331 of title 11 of the United States Code (the

“Bankruptcy Code™), Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy

Rules™), Rule 2016-2 of the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure of the United
States Bankruptey Court for the District of Delaware (the “Local Rules™), the United States
Trustee Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of
Expenses Filed Under 11 U.S.C. § 330 issued by the Executive Office for United States Trustees
(the “Guidelines™), the Court’s Administrative Order Establishing Procedures for Interim
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals [Docket No. 204], and the
Amended Administrative Order Establishing Procedures for Interim Compensation and

Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals [Docket No. 302] (the “Administrative Order™),

Domain Assets, LLC d/b/a CONSOR Intellectual Asset Management (“CONSOR™), intellectual

! The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax

identification number are: (i) Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725); and (ii) WMI Investment Corp. (5395). The Debtors’
principal offices are located at 1301 Second Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98101,



property valuation consultant for Washington Mutual, Inc. (“WMI”) and WMI Investment Corp.

(“WMI Investment™), as debtors and debtors in possession (together, the “Debtors™), hereby files

this fourth monthly application (the “Application™) for allowance of compensation for
professional services rendered and for reimbursement of actual and necessary expenses incurred
in connection with CONSOR’s services to the Debtors for the period commencing June 1, 2009

through and including July 31 , 2009 (the “Compensation Period”). In support of this

Application, CONSOR respectfully represents as follows:

Background

1. On September 26, 2008 (the “Commencement Date™), each of the Debtors

commenced with this Court a voluntary case under the Bankruptcy Code. As of the date hereof,
the Debtors continue to operate their businesses and manage their properties as debtors in
possession pursuant to sections 1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.

2. On October 3, 2008, this Court entered an order pursuant to Rule 1015(b}
of the Bankruptcy Rules authorizing the joint administration of the Debtors’ chapter 11 cases.

3. During the April 13, 2009 hearing before the Court, and by order, dated

April 13, 2009 [Docket No. 892] (the “Retention Order”), the Court approved the Debtors’

application to employ and retain CONSOR (the “CONSOR Retention Application™) as

infellectual property valuation consultants for the Debtors nunc pro tunc to March 12, 2009. The
Retention Order authorized CONSOR to be compensated on an hourly basis and to be
reimbursed for actual and necessary out-of-pocket expenses, in accordance with sections 330 and
331 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, the Local Rules, the Guidelines, and the

Administrative QOrder.



Summary of Professional Compensation
and Reimbursement of Expenses Requested

4. By this Application, CONSOR requests allowance of $59,190.00 as
compensation for professional services rendered during the Compensation Period. During the
Compensation Period, CONSOR did not incur any expenses. All services for which
compensation is requested by CONSOR were performed for or on behalf of the Debtors.

5. CONSOR has received no payment and no promises of payment from any
source for services rendered or to be rendered in any capacity whatsoever in connection with the
matters covered during the Compensation Period and addressed by this Application. There is no
agreement or understanding between CONSOR and any other person, other than members of the
firm, for the sharing of compensation to be received for services rendered in these cases.

6. The hourly rates charged by CONSOR are the standard rates charged for
intellectual property valuation engagements, considering the size of the case and degree of
responsibility, difficulty, complexity, and results achieved.

7. CONSOR maintains computerized records of the time spent by all
CONSOR professionals in connection with its representation of the Debtors. Annexed hereto as
Exhibit “B” are copies of CONSOR’s itemized time records for professionals performing
services for the Debtors during the Compensation Period.

8. I have read this Application and, to the best of my knowledge, it complies
with sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code, and the applicable sections of the Bankruptcy
Rules, Local Rule 2016-2, the Guidelines and the Administrative Order.

Summary of Services

9. Generally, CONSOR’s activity generating the fees and expenses set out

herein can be summarized as intangible asset valuation, intangible asset analysis and recovery,



business analysis, communication (other external), and meetings with Debtors’ employees and
advisors. Specifically, CONSOR is valuing the intellectual property and intangible assets for
Washington Mutual, Ine. from multiple perspectives: 1) Going Concern Value; 2) Litigation
Risk Value; 3) Synergistic Value; 4) Blocking Value; and, 5) Brand Extension Value.

10. A summary sheet of the number of hours incurred by professionals, along
with a breakdown of work performed by “project codes,” each during the Fourth Monthly
Period, is annexed hereto as Exhibit A. In addition, detail of professional fees by project codes,
including detailed time entry by professional with description of task performed, is annexed
hereto as Exhibit B.

11. The professional services performed by CONSOR were (a) necessary and
appropriate to the administration of the Debtors’ chapter 11 cases and (b) in the best interests of
the Debtors and their estates. Compensation for CONSOR’s services, as requested, is
commensurate with the complexity, importance and nature of the problems, issues, or tasks
involvéd. The professional services were performed with expedition and in an efficient manner.

12, Professional services performed by CONSOR on behalf of the Debtors
during the Compensation Period required an aggregate expenditure of 122.40 recorded hours by
CONSOR’s professionals.

13.  During the Compensation Period, CONSOR’s hourly billing rates for
professionals ranged from $125 to $695 per hour. Allowance of compensation in the amount
requested would result in a blended hourly rate for professionals of approximately $483.58
(based on 122.40 recorded hours at CONSOR’s regular billing rates in effect at the time of the

performance of services).



Reservation

14.  To the extent time or disbursement charges for services rendered or
disbursements incurred relate to the Compensation Period but were not processed prior to the
preparation of this Application, or CONSOR has for any other reason not sought compensation
or reimbursement of expenses herein with respect to any services rendered or expenses incurred
during the Compensation Period, CONSOR reserves the right to request additional compensation
for such services and reimbursement of such expenses in a future application.

Notice

15.  No trustee or examiner has been appointed in these chapter 11 cases.
Notice of this Application has been provided to: (i) the U.S. Trustee; (i1) counsel for the
Creditors’ Committee; and (iii) parties entitled to receive notice in these chapter 11 cases
pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002. In light of the nature of the relief requested, CONSOR

submits that no other or further notice need be provided.



Conclusion

WHEREFORE CONSOR respectfully requests (i) allowance of compensation for
professional services rendered to the Debtors during the Compensation Period in the amount of
$59.190.00 (80% of which equals $47,352.00) and reimbursement for actual and necessary costs
and expenses incurred by CQNSOR during the Compensation Period in the amount of $0.00, for
a total of $59,190.00, (ii) that, in accordance with the Administrative Order, the Court direct the
Debtors to pay CONSOR $47,352.00, representing 80% of the total amount of fees allowed,
(ii1) that the allowance of such compensation for professional services rendered be without
prejudice to CONSOR s right to seek such further compensation for the full value of services
performed and expenses incurred, and (iv) that the Court grant CONSOR such other and further
relief as is just.

Dated: August 26, 2009
Wilmington, Delaware

Vice President

CONSOR Intellectual Asset Management
7342 Girard Avenue

Suite 8

La Joila, CA 92037

Telephone: (858) 454-9091

Facsimile: (858) 454-7819



YERIFICATION

STATE OF CALTFORNIA )
) 8.8
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO )

Daryl Martin, after being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says as
follows:

(a) T am a member with the applicant firm, CONSOR Intellectual Asset
Management.

(b) I have personally performed many of the [P consulting services rendered by
CONSOR Intellectual Asset Management, as consultant to the Debtors and am thoroughly
familiar with the other work performed on behalf of the Debtors by the professionals in the firm.

(c) 1 have reviewed the foregoing Application, and the facts set forth therein are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. Moreover, | have reviewed
Local Rule 2016-2 and suBmit that the Application substantially complies with such rule.

Dated: August 26, 2009
Wilmington, Delaware

CONSOR Intellectual Asset Management
7342 Girard Avenue

Suite 8

La Jolla, CA 92037

Telephone: (858) 454-9091

Facsimile: (858) 454-7819



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

X
In re Chapter 11
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC,, et al., .
Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)
Debtors. (Jointly Administered)
- x Objection Deadline: 9/16/09 at 4:00 p.m.

NOTICE OF FOURTH MONTHLY FEE
APPLICATION OF CONSOR INTELLECTUAL ASSET MANAGEMENT

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the above-captioned debtors and debtors in
possession (the “Debtors™) have today filed the attached Fourth Monthly Fee Application of
Domain Assets, LLC d/b/a CONSOR Intellectual Property Valuation Consultants for the
Debtors, for Allowance of Compensation for Professional Services Rendered and for
Reimbursement of Actual and Necessary Expenses Incurred from June 1, 2009 Through July 31,
2009 (the “Application™) with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware,

824 Market Street, 3rd Floor, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (the “Bankruptey Court™).

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that objections, if any, to the Application
must be made in accordance with the Administrative Order Establishing Procedures for Interim

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals (the “Administrative Order™)

dated October 30, 2008 [Docket No. 204] and the Revised Adminisirative Order Establishing
Procedures for Interim Compensation and Reimbursemeni of Expenses of Professionals dated

November 14, 2008 (“Revised Administrative Order”) (the Administrative Order and Revised

Administrative Order are collectively, the “Administrative Order”), must be filed with the Clerk

RLi1-3428440-1



of the Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, 824 North Market Street, Wilmington,
Delaware 19801, and be served upon and received by: (i) the Debtors, Washington Mutual, Inc.,
c/o Alvarez and Marsal, 1301 Second Avenue, WMC3301, Seattle, WA 98101, (Attn: John
Maciel, Esq.); (ii) counsel to the Debtors Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, 767 Fifth Avenue, New
York, New York 10153 (Attn: Marcia L. Goldstein, Esq. and Brian S. Rosen, Esq.); (iii) co-
counsel to the Debtors, Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A., One Rodney Square, P.O. Box 551,
Wilmington, Delaware 19899 (Attn: Mark D. Collins, Esq.); (iv) Office of the U.S. Trustee,
District of Delaware, J. Caleb Boggs Federal Building, 844 King Street, Suite 2313, Lockbox 35,
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (Attn: Joseph J. McMahon, Jr., Esq.); (v) the Official Committee
of Unsecured Creditors, Akin Gump Strauss Hauver & Feld LLP, One Bryant Park, New York,
NY 10036, (Attn: Fred S. Hodara, Esq.); Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP, 1333 New
Hampshire Avenue, N.W. (Attn: Scott L. Alberino, Esq.); Akin Grump Strauss Hauer & Feld
LLP, 2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400, Los Angeles, California 90067-3012 (Attn: Peter J.
Gurfein, Esq. and David P. Simonds, Esq.); and Pepper Hamilton LLP, Hercules Plaza, Suite
5100, 1313 N. Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (David B. Stratton, Esq. and Evelyn

J. Meltzer, Esq.) (collectively, the “Notice Parties™) so as to be received no later than September

16, 2009 at 4:00 p.m. (EDT) (the “Objection Deadline™). Only those objections that are timely

filed, served and received will be considered by the Court.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if no objections are received by the
Notice Parties prior to the Objection Deadline, in accordance with the Administrative Order the
Applicant may be paid an amount equal to the lesser of (i) 80 percent of the fees and 100 percent
of expenses requested in the Application or (ii) 80 percent of the fees and 100 percent of the

expenses not subject to an objection without the need for further order of the Bankruptcy Court.

RLF-3428440-1



If an objection is properly filed and served and such objection is not otherwise resolved, or the

Court determines that a hearing should be held in respect of the Application, a hearing will be

held at a time convenient to the Court. Only those objections made in writing and timely filed,

served and received in accordance with the Administrative Order will be considered by the Court

at the hearing.

Dated: August 27, 2009
Wilmington, Delaware

RLF1-3428440-1

Respectfully submitted,

Mark D. Collins (No. 2981)
Chun I. Jang (No. 4790)

Lee E. Kaufman (No. 4877)
Andrew C. Irgens (No. 5193)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square

920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 651-7700
Facsimile: (302) 651-7701
—and —

Marcia L. Goldstein, Esq.

Brian S. Rosen, Esq.

Michael . Walsh, Esq.

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for the Debtors and
Debtors in Possession



Exhibit A

A-1



No.

WMI time report {(Jun - Jul 09)

Summary of Professional Fees and Expenses
For the period June 1, 2009 through July 31, 2009

Category
Analysis

Hours

60.20 | 3

_Fees
29,111.42

$

Total

29,111.42

Documeni Review

Meetings

Phone Calls

Report Writing

30,078.58

30,078.58

Research

Miscellaneous

Travel expenses

OO~ [WIN]|—]

Other expenses

TOTAL

122,40 | §

$9,190.00

$

59,190.00

Summary of Hours Billed by Professionals
For the period June 1, 2009 through July 31, 2009

CONSOR Confidential

. No. Professional _ s

1 Weston Anson 695.00 - $ -
2 |Daryl Martin 575.00 23.80 13,685.00
3 Fernando Torres 42500 30.40 12,920.00
4  lCheyenne Hodges 425.00 44.20 18,785.00
5 |David Drews 575.00 24.00 13,800.00
) - -
7 - -
8 -
9 -

TOTAL 122.40 | $ 59,190.00

8/26/2009



Exhibit B

B-1



| abed

uo've

600¢/92/8

2l pue Bupipg

{eQUapluoD YOSNOD

60/L€/L0

0L€ uodas 0} sjigiyxe Buistel pue BUNP|60/0£/20
08¢ 0zt 0472 Hode: 0} s}igiyxe Bulsie) pue Buip|60/62/20
092 0oL sesUsol jeajeuodAy - [epols eloueul Buisines pue Buip3|60/82/40
0Le or'z 0g'L enfea Buioolq - |apol jejoueuy Buisiaes pue BuIPI|60/¥2/L0
0LE 052 enjea osibisuls - japow [eloueuy Buisines pue Bunp3|60/ce/20
00 08'¢ wiaouod Buiob - japow jerpueuy Buisias) pue Bulp3|s80/Zg/L0
05t 05 Hodau o} sygiuxe Buisinal pue BUlip3|60/02/20
ov'z suleul] Bulpuelg-a) puR JUSLLSSSSSE anjeAa uoleb| 01 suoisiaad pue Bup=|80/08/00
0g'c s)igiyxa pUe uolejusseld uoen|ea Wealod Buob Jo Uoisirel pue Bulips
05°G 02T 0g'e suoissnosip jeoibojopouay jo Bulipe pue suoisiney |60/67/90
0ze SUOISSNISIP {E2150[0PCUIBIN JO Bullipa puUS SUDISIAGY
00°g gL 0L'e uoloes punoabxoeg Jo Bulipe § SUOISINGY|60/92/90
09°C uopaes punoibyoeg Jo Bulipe B sUoISINOY |60/52/90
09°G 09'g sugIyXe AojUBAUl d| 0} SUOISINY [60/6 /90
068°2 s)gILXe AIOJUBAUL d| 0} SUOISIASY [60/) L7190

Bu mm_

B0/S1/20

MY

S

0Z'L 0.0 080 anjea bupioojq - ;|spow [eipueuy Buisiaai pue Bunip3|60/20/20
06l 080 anjeA 2siDIBUAS ~ [apoll jejateuy Bujsiast pue BUlIP3 [60/90/.0
0z'z 0zl wiaouos Bulob - |apow jeioueuy Buisiaas pue Bulp3160/c0/.0
or'L 040 HodaJ o} syqiuxe Buisiael pue BuRip3160/10/40
00'% 0L 06} BN[eA JO SIXSU0D e JO sisAleue AJialsUSs Jo BUllspow pasney |B0/SE/00
08'¢ anjeA Jo SPEIUD [{e Jo sisAjeue AlalsSUSS Jo Bulspotu pasiaay

08’ 05¢ og'e sJajewered anjea Bupooiq Jo Buispow [epueuly|60/FZ/90
0g'e sigaweled snjea Bunoolq Jo buijspow LUy

or'v 0Lz 0ee Jwawssasse anjea a)siBisuds sy o} sjusisuys) Buljepow [eRuBUIL | 60/ZZ/S0
0ze JuBWSsasse anjea 2)siBisuAs sy} o} sjuswsuyal Bulapou [BIouBUI | 60/61/90
0z'e 0Ze siaaweled wisouos Buiob Jo s1epdnied/LL/90
0S5 siajaWeied Waouoo buiob Jo siepdn

o8’k 08’k suljswy Buipueig-el jo sjepdn - [BPOW Uoleniea o} SuoISINGY 60/01/90
otz or'e auljewy Buipueig-al Jo sjepdn - [@powW UCIIEN[EA 0} SLOISINGY

0s'c yelp salsusysidwicd BuUl4160/80/80
092 097z Help anlsusyIdlod |Buiy

oL’y uolenfea asusdl| [eaRaYlodAY Jo sisAleue pasInay|B0/20/80
0S'v 05y ucijenjeA esued|| [eoneyjodAy Jo sishjeue pesiney

0£T ABojopouau - Jodad Wil | 60/20/90
09'2 09T ABojopoyjaul - Hodad wisik||60/10/00

JejoL puein

NOLLdIYOS3a

{60 InP - unp) Hodes swg JIA

ALvad

[e10] pueID

3009

N





